COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2008 Legislative Session

Resolution No. CR-28-2008 Council Member Dean Introduced by Council Members Dean, Olson, Bland, Exum, Turner and Knotts

Date of Introduction April 22, 2008

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

Proposed by

Co-Sponsors

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

Citizens Advisory Boards

For the purpose of establishing a Task Force to recommend policies for the Cooperative Use of Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and Board of Education Facilities.

WHEREAS, recently there has been increasing demand for the use of Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and Board of Education facilities in Prince George's County by local Boys and Girls Clubs and other youth organizations; and

WHEREAS, the County Council desires to further examine the cooperative use of Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and Board of Education facilities for sporting and other events; and

WHEREAS, Section 506 of the Charter provides that Council may appoint, for designated periods, one or more temporary advisory boards of citizens of the county who shall assist in the consideration of County policies and programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Task Force to Recommend Policies for Cooperative Use of Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and Board of Education Facilities is hereby established to review and evaluate the current practices relative to Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and Board of Education facilities and make appropriate policy recommendations for their cooperative use.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the task force shall be composed of nine (9) members:

1. The Chairman of the County Council or the Chairman's representative, who shall serve as the presiding officer;

22

1	2. The Vice Chair of the County Council or the Vice Chair's representative, who shall
2	serve as the alternate presiding officer;
3	3. The County Executive or the County Executive's representative;
4	4. A representative from the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission;
5	5. A representative from the Prince George's County Board of Education;
6	6. Four (4) citizens of the County selected by the Chairman of the County Council.
7	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Task Force shall present its evaluation and
8	recommendations to the County Council on or before January 1, 2009.
9	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council Administrator shall assign appropriate
10	technical and administrative support personnel to assist the Task Force in its work.
11	Adopted this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2008.
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY: Samuel H. Dean Chairman
	ATTEST:
	Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council